IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ">,
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS ook

TYLER DIVISION Do s
)
THORNSBERRY, FLOYD & ANNE )  CASE NO. 99-61667-P
) CHAPTER7
)
DEBTOR )
TRUSTEE'S

FINAL REPORT AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

LINDA PAYNE, trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtors, certifies to the
Court and the United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled
the duties of the office of the trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claims as
appropriate under the proposed distribution, and that the proposed distribution, attached
hereto, is proper, and consistent with the law and rules of court.

Thercfore, the trustee requests that the Final Report and Proposed Distribution be
acecepted.

Date: fi&!

Linda Payne, Trustee

L e S B A e s o O B S

REVIEW BY UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report and Proposed Distribution.

William T. Neary
Lnited States Trustee
Eastern District of Texas

Drated: /" 7" ot m

By: 7




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

TYLER DIVISION
IN RE: )
)
THORNSBERRY, FLOYD & ANNE ) CASE NO. 99-61667-P
) CHAPTER?7
)
DEBTOR )

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND
DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and
states: That they are reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of
duties, the Trustee has advanced moneys from personal funds for expenses, and the
Trustee has not been reimbursed.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate property
record. Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. Sec. 521(1) and not administered shall
be deemed abandoned pursuant to 11 U.8.C. Sec. 554 {c¢).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Form IT as the account of estate cash receipts and
disbursements.

5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person
for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this final report.

7. The trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted her approval of
claims as filed. or she has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.



8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all moneys in accordance
with the Trustee's Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of a Supplemental Final
Report and Account and certification by the U. S. Trustee the trustee be discharged from
office and that the case be closed.

[ declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief,

o ' ) e,

Linda Payne, Trustee
100 North Main Street
Paris, TX 7546(3-4171
903 784 4393




SCHEDULE A-1

Casc Name: TITORNSBERRY

Case Number: 99-61667-F

A: Receipts ----- --- N --$2,441.66

B. Disbursements

1. Secured Creditors----------- - 0
2. Administratives----------- - - 0 981.81
3. Priority-----------=mmmmemen —————— -—- 0
4. Other (Lxempt Funds paid to Debtor)---—---- 0
Total disbursements----------- e § 0 981.81

C. Current Balance----------- - -——--- -—--$ 145985




TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT CASE SUMMARY

TRUSTEE: PAYNE

CASE NAME: _ THORNSBERRY, FLOYD/ANNE
CASE NUMBER: 99-61667

DATE UST APPROVED: 01-09-02

ESTATE INCOME:
TOTAL RECEIPTS:

ESTATE EXPENSES:
TRUSTEE'S COMMISSION
TRUSTEE'S EXPENSES
FIRM'S PROFESSIONAL FEES
FIRM'S PROFESSIONAL EXPENSES
OTHER ATTORNEY FEES
OTHER PROFESSIONAL FEES
COURT COSTS
ESTATE EXPENSES(TAXES, ETC)
PRIOR CHAPTER COSTS
SECURED CLAIMS PAID
PRIORITY CLAIMS PAID
UNSECURED CLAIMS PAID
OTHER(RETURN TO DEBTOR, ETC)

UNSECURED CLAIMS
ALLOWED

80,870.47

$2,441.66

£10.42
443.10
525.00
7.86
0.00
448.95
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
406.33
0.00
0.00

UNSECURED CLAIMS
PAID

0.00

100.00%

25.00%
18.15%
21.50%
0.32%
0.00%
18.39%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
16.64%
0.00%
0.00%

COMMENTS:

0%

2%

10% 15% 20% 23%

PERCENT RECOVERED
FOR UNSECURED

0.00%

30%



Form 1

Page: 1
Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases
Case Number: 99-61687 BP Trustee: (631540) LINDA &. PAYNE
Case Name: THORNSBERRY, FLOYD Filed {f) or Converted {c): 08/10/99 {f)
THORNSBERRY, ANNE M. §341(a) Meeting Date: 09/02/89
Period Ending:  11/01/01 Claims Bar Date: 12/13/99
| 1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petitlon/ Estimated Net Value Praperty Sale/Funds Assat Fully
{(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property) Unscheduled (Value Determined By Trustee, Abandoned Recelved by Administered (FA)
Values Less Liens, Exemptions, OA=§554(a) abandon. the Estate Gross Value of
Ref, # and Other Costs) DA=§554(c) abandan. Remaining Assets
1 6235 Mockingbird 45,000.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
2 Cash and checking account 310.00 310.00 DA 0.00 FA
Funds used for groceries
3 Househald goods 1,000.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
4 WEARING APPAREL AND JEWELRY 300.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
5 1988 Lincoln 2,000.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
6 1995 Ford Ranger PU 6,000.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
FSB Athens has a lien on 1988 Lincoln , 2 motorcycles,
and 2 Ford P/U. They are owned $16,500.00. Waiting
for the security documents to be sure they are cross
collaterized since it is the debtor's intent to keep all the
vehicles and reaffirm the debt.
7 1996 Ford Ranger PU L 5,000.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
8 2 Motorcycles 1,800.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
See explanation under 1995 Ford Ranger PU
9 Metal desk & 5 chairs 100.00 100.G0 0.00 FA
Not warth the cost to pick up
10 | Dog and cat 20.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
" Inventory of Matorcycle Shop {u) Unknown 100.00 2,409.580 Fa
Watson picked up inventory - he says no value - waiting
ta get list to decide ifit is worth it to the estate to liquidate.
Printed: 11/01/2001 (1:22 PM  V.6.05



Form 1 Page: 2
Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases
Case Number: 9%-61667 BP Trustee: (631540) LINDA 5. PAYNE
Case Name: THORNSBERRY, FLOYD Filed (f} or Converted (c): 08/10/99 (f)
THORNSBERRY, ANNE M. §341(a) Meeting Date: 09/02/99
Period Ending: 11/31/01 Claims Bar Date: 12/13/99
| 1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Dascription Petition/ Estimatad Nat Value Property Sale/Funds Asset Fully
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u} Fropetty) Unscheduled {Value Determined By Trustee, Abandoned Received by Administered (FA)/
Values Less Liens, Exemptions, QA=§554(a) abandon. the Estate Gross Value of
Ref. # and Other Costs) DA=§564(c) abandan. Remaining Assets
Sold per court approval.
It INTEREST (u) Unknown N/A 3216 FA
12  Assets Totals {(Excluding unknown values) $61,530.00 $510.00 $2,441.66 $0.00
Major Activities Affecting Case Closing:
Watson held auction 8/23/00. Waiting for proceeds to file Report of Sale and App to pay Auctioneer. Make recommendations en claims.
Hearing on claims ebjection in May. Ready to close after that.
Initial Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR):  January 23, 2000 Current Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR): November 1, 2001 (Actual)
Printed: 11/0/2001 01:22 PM  V.B.05



Form 2
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record

Page: 1

Case Number: 99-61667 BP Trustee: LINDA S. PAYNE (631540)
Case Name: THORNSBERRY, FLOYD Bank Name: THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK
THORNSBERRY, ANNE M. Account: 312-8032980-85 - Money Market Account
Taxpayer ID#: 75-6577203 Blanket Bond: 3300,000.00 (per case limit)
Period Ending: 11/01/01 Separate Bond: N/A
1 2 3 4 5 3 7
Trans. {Ref#}/ Receipts Disbursements Money Market
Date Check # Paid To 7 Received From Description of Transaction $ $ Account Balance
11/116/00 {11} | Bill Watson Auction Service Auction proceeds 2,409.50 2,409.50
11/30/00 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.3000% o 1.05 o 2,410.55]
12/25/00 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.1500% a5 - 2,415.06
01/31/01 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 2.0000% 419 2,419 25|
[ 02/08/01 1001 Bill Watson Auction Service Auctioneer Fees N 240.95 2.178.30
02/08/01 1002  |Bill Watson Auction Service Auctioneer expenses IR 208.00]  1,970.30
02/28/01 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK [ Interest posting at 1.8000% | 3.28 - 1.973.58
03/30/01 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 1.7000% 2.88 1 1,976.46
04/30/01 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK ~ |interest posting at 1.6000% - 2.73 - 1,979.19
[ 05/31/01 int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 1.6000% 289 | 1,981.88
06/29/01 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 1.5000% - 250] 198438
07/31/01 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest postingat 1.5000% | 2.53 - 1,986.91
08/28/01| 1003 |BILL PAYNE Attorney for Trustee Fees - Court approved 8/21/01 | s2800] 148191
J8/28/01 1004  |BILL PAYNE Attorney for Trustee expenses - Court approved ‘ - 7.86 1.454.05
8/21/01
08/31/01 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK ~ |interest posting at 1.5000% R 253 - T 145658
09/28/01 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK interest posting at 1.3000% 180 o 1,458.38
10/31/01 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 1.1500% 147 T 1,450.85
1M0101 | Int Interest Posting | current Interest Rate is 1.1500% S 0.00 T B 1.459.85
11/01/01 To Account #312803298066 " |FINAL REPORT 1 ! 1,459.85 T 000
ACCOUNT TOTALS 2,441,66 2,441.66 $0.00
Less: Bank Transfers 0.00 1,459.85
Subtotal 2441866 981.381
Less: Payments to Debtors 0.00
NET Receipts / Disbursements $2,441.66 $981.81

{} Asset reference(s)

-Not printed or not transmitted

Printed: 11/01/2001 01:21 PM

V.6.08




Form 2

Page: 2
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case Number: 99-61657 BP Trustee: LINDA 5. PAYNE (631540)
Case Name: THORNSBERRY, FLOYD Bank Name: THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK
THORNSBERRY, ANNE M. Account: 312-8032980-66 - Checking Account
Taxpayer ID#:  75-6577203 Blanket Bond: $300,000.00 ({per case limit)
Period Ending: 11/01/01 Separate Bond: N/A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans, {Ref #}/ Receipts Disbursements Checking
Date Check # Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction $ $ Account Balance
11/01/01 From Account #312803298065 FINAL REPORT ! 1,469.85 1,459.85
ACCOUNT TOTALS 1,.459.85 0.00 $1,459.85
Less: Bank Transfers 1,459.85 0.00
Subtotal 0.00 0.00
Less: Payments to Debtors 0.00
NET Receipts / Disbursements $0.00 $0.00
Net Net Account
TOTAL - ALL ACCOUNTS Receipts Disbursements Balances
MMA # 312-8032980-65 2,441 66 981.81 0.00
Checking # 312-8032980-66 0.00 0.00 1,459.85
$2,441.66 $981.81 $1,459.85
{} Asset reference(s) !-Not printed or not transmitted Printed: 11/01/2001 01:21 PM V.6.05



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT * %y /) "

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 4., Ry
TYLER DIVISION Ly 4,},& I
&y g
Ué.- j.;:f_;-)‘; /
e
\Aﬁ oy
IN RE: ; Ry
THORNSBERRY, FLOYD & ANNE } CASE NO. 99-61667-P
Y CHAPTER 7
)
DEBTOR ) EOD
JAN
ORDER 1.0 20
OVING COMP TON OF AUC EER

After consideration of the Application for Compensation of Auctioneer filed by the
trustee in the above referenced case and all parties of interest being noticed and no
objections being filed and the Court having considered the same, finds that such is
meritorious and should be granted. 1t is therefore:

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the trustee is to pay Mr. Bill Watson

Dated:

. p
tlonorable Bill Parker
U. S. Bankruptey Judge

o AR



_— C .

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT .~ .~7 7o
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS BT

TYLER DIVISION \ 26 1 5 i
t fild ] o ; J(“f .
- L.{_L{-"\fl;, o [ ? 52
IN RE: ) - S Y
FLOYD & ANNE THORNSBERRY }  CASE NO. 99-61667 e
y  CHAPTER 7 -
}
DEBTORS ) EO
ORDER GRANTING - AW, 2
TRUSTEE'S FINAL APPLICATION FOR a1

FEES AND EXPENSES OF ATTORNEY FOR TRUSTEE

ON THIS DATE, the Court considered Trustee’s Final Application to PayAttorney for
Trustee (“Application™) which was filed by Linda Payne, Trustee (“Trustee™) in the above-
referenced case. The Court finds that the Application was properly served pursuant to the Federal
and Local Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and that it contained the appropriate twenty (20) day
negative notice language, pursuant to Local Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9007, which directed
any party opposed to the granting of the Application to file a written response within twenty days
or the Application would be deemed by the Court to be unopposed. The Court finds that no
objection or other written response to the Application has been timely filed by any party. Due to
the failure of any party to file a timely written response, the allegations contained in the
Application stand unopposed and, therefore, the Court finds that good cause exists for the entry
of the following order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Final Application to Pay Accountant filed by
Linda Payne, Trustee, is hereby GRANTED so as to authorize the Trustee to pay Bill F. Payne
$525.00 for services rendered and $7.86 for expenses incurred between May 1, 2001 2000 and

May 9, 2001 in connection with this case.

SIGNED thip? day of 7& M M

HONORABLE BILL PARKER

o LA O ThLe Mﬂmﬂgq




SCHEDULE B

TRUSTEE COMPENSATION:

Total Receipts $2,441.66

25% of first $5,000.00=% 61042

10% over $5,000.00 and 0
under $50,000 =

5% over $50,000.00 and 0
under $1,000,000.00 = 0

3% over $1,000,000.00= 0

Total Trustee Fees =% 610.42

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES: (SEE EXHIBIT "A™")

Recording Fees-mmmeemmmemam e %
Premium on bond---==—-—-—-emmmem e

7 77 =) S 84.00
Clerical & Stenographic - 163.00
COPIES-mmm e mm e e e e e 138.25
Postage--—-—mmm e 57.85
Long Distance-------====mcmmmem e oo o

Copy Service--------—- ——

Federal EXpresg--s-------—mommmememmcme e

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES-§ 443.10

RECORDS:

Trustee did not take posscssion of business or
personal records of the debtor.

Trustee did take possession of business or
personal records of the debtor.

Naotice given to debtor on

to pick up business or personal records in
hands of trustee. If not picked up within
30 days such records or work files may be
destroved.



Exhibit “A” - Expenses of Thornsberry 99-61667

Travel:

341(a) meeting - Tyler -------- 240 miles

240 miles @@ .35 per mile = 3 84.00

s

Secretarial, Copics & Postage:

Trustee™s Application to Employ Auctioneer
0.75

Trustee’s Application to Sell Property of the

Estate Free and Clear
225

Application for Compensation of Auctioneer
2.75

Report of Sale
1.20

Request for Claims File
0.10

Objection to Proof of Claims
1.15

Application to Employ Attorney
0.50

Final Application for Fees and Expenses
of Attorney for Trustee
2.10

Final Report
3.00

Distribution Checks
1.00

Supplemental Final Report
1.50

Copies

35

75

20

25

80

95

Postage

.89

34

3.93

14.34

(]
2]
Lh

.68

3.25



* Mailed with Application to Compensate Auctioneer - both notices on one page
Totals:

Travel = 240 miles @ 0.35 per mile--------- $ 84.00
Sccretarial =16.30hrs ‘@ $10.00 per hour -------  163.00
Copies = 553@ S0.25 each —---------meemememeemo- 138.25
Postage---------- e - 57.85

Total = $443.10



1.

wd

SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

11 1.8.C. Sec 507(a)1)
Court Cost and Fees

A. Notice & Claim Fees $
B. Adv. filing fees

C. Quarterly Chapt 11

11 U.S.C. Sec 503(b)(1)a)

Preservation of estate
A. Transportation

B. Storage

C. Wages

D. Estates sharc FICA
E

. Watchman

I'. Insurance

G. Upkeep

I1. Advertising

I. Expenses in Sale of
Real Estate

1. Trustee’s Bond

- 1T US.C. Sec.503(b)(2)

Post-Petition Taxes
and related penalties

. 11 U.S.C. Sec.503(b)(2)

Compensation and
Reimbursement

A, Trustee Fees

. Trustee Expenses

. Attomcey to Trustee

. Expenses for Altorney

. Attorney to Debtor
[Expenses for Attorney

. Auctioncers

. Appraiser

Accountant

CTTOmmgn®

AMOUNT  AMOUNT  AMOUNT

CLAIMED

610.42
443,10
525.00

7.86

448.95

PAID

610.42
443.10



5. 11 U.S.C. Sec.503(b)(3)
Expenses of Creditors
or Committees

6. 11 L7.S5.C. Sec 503(b)}4)

Compensation of professionals
for creditors or commitlees

7. Other

TOTAL - emmmmea e $2,035.33 981,81 1,053,

N



SCHEDULE D

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1} (2) (3) (4} (3)
Claim Amit. Amt. Amt, Amt.
No. Claimed  Allowed Paid Due

I. For Credit
Extended
Sec364(e)(1)

2. Claims from
{ailure of
adequate
prolection
Sec.307(a)b)

3. "Gap Claims"
Scc.507(a)2)

4. Wages, etc.
Sec.507(a)(3)

5. Contributions
to benefit plans
Sec.507(a)4)

6. [ngaged in raising
of grain or fisherman
Sec.507(a)5)

7. Consumer deposits
Sec.507(a)(6}

8. Alimony or support
of child
Sec 507(ax7)

7. Taxes
Sec.507(a)8)
IRS 1 14,009.92 ALL 0 ALL
Comptroller 3 4,412 49 ALL 0 ALL

TOTAL PRIORITY CLATMS =§ 18,422.41



SCHEDULE E

SECURED CLAIMS

(1) (2) (3} (4)

Claim Creditor Amtof  Amt Not Aimnt. Aant,

No. Claim  Determined Allowed _ Paid

(5)
Amt
Due

Total of ALLOWFED Secured Claims 50

‘Total UNSECURED CLAIMS Allowed: $80,870.47



Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

07/28/00 Last Date to File Claims: 12/13/35% 99-61667 FPage 1
last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 02/29/00

Floyd Thornsberry

Anne M. Thornsberry

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed

No: 1 Filed: 10/15/99 Filed Amt:
338.3%5 g

IRS 14,009.92 ¢

110C Commerce St, Room 2A20 N 14,348.27 Total

Stop 5027 DAL
Dallas, TX 75242

No: 2 Filed: 11/04/99 Filed Amt:

Citibank/CHOICE

Exception Payment Processing
PG Box 6305

The Lakes, NV 88501

No: 3 Filed: 11/18/99 Filed Amt:

Texas Comptroller of Public Accou
P O Box 12548
Austin Tx 78711-2548

><Fo: 4 Filed: 11/29f9 Filed Amt :
,Lk*- 70,300.00C ‘%: CTCK{
Richard Dale Brooks fom _ , - .
701 Scuth Cak ﬂﬂhi?éu GA ‘i b /
Arhens, TX 75751 'Qﬁ N
y____‘_k_.______._._________~_____";._"_..‘"__\ ________________________________________
No: & Filed: 12/05/99 Filed Amt:

. 286.48 g
Impulse International ™
PF.O. Box 1411
Russellville, AR 72811



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

IN RE: )
)

THORNSBERRY, FLOYD & ANNE ) CASE NO. 99-61667-P
) CHAPTER 7
)

DEBTOR )

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF
PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United

States Trustee this Report of Proposed Final Distributions.

I. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all
objections to claims, all objections to the trustee’s Final Report, all applications for
compensation, and all other matters which must be determined by the Court before final

distribution can be made.

2. The trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows,
and will make such distribution upon certification by the U. S. Trustee unless writlen

objection thereto 1s filed and served on the trustee and on the U. S. Trustee.



[—

. Balance on hand

I~

. Administrative Expenses
to be paid {(sec attached
schedule of payees and
amounts)

. Priority Claims to be
paid (sec attached
schedule of payees
and amounts)

Lad

4. Secured Claims to be
paid (see attached
schedule of payees
and amounts)

Unsecured Claims to
be paid (see attached
schedule of payees
and amounts)

n

6. Miscellaneous
distributions to be
paid (see attached
schedule of payees
and amounts)

7. Total Distributions to
be made

8. Zero Balance

$1.459.85

$1,053.52

$ 40633

$1,459.85

o

v\

X Linda Payne, TTustee /
100 North Main St
Paris, TX 75460

é»‘f‘vﬂ f‘g‘ @ jCLLf"-,

LR

’\\L .-'.



Printed: 11/01/01 01:38 PM

Claims Proposed Distribution

Page: 1

Case: 99-61667 THORNSBERRY, FLOYD
Case Balance: $1,459.85 Total Proposed Payment:  $1,459.85 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Claim # Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
LINDA S. PAYNE Admin Ch. 7 44310 443.10 Q.00 44310 443.10 1.016.75
EXP.-TRUSTEE (CHT)
LINDA 5. PAYNE Admin Ch. 7 610.42 61042 a.0o 610.42 61042 406.33
FEES-TRUSTEE {CH7)
Bill Watsan Auction Service Admin Ch. 7 208.00 208.00 208.00 000 0.00 40633
EXP.-AUCTIONEER (CH 7)
Bill Watson Auction Service Admin Ch. 7 240.95 240.95 240.95 0.00 0.00 406.33
FEES-AUCTIONEER (CH 7}
BILL PAYNE Admin Ch. 7 7.86 7.86 7.86 ¢.oo 0.0a 406.33
EXP.-TRUSTEE'S ATTY NON-FIRM (CH7)
BILL PAYNE Admin Ch. 7 525.00 525.00 525.00 0.00 Q.00 406.33
FEES-TRUSTEE'S ATTY NON-FIRM (CHT)
1 INTERNAL REVENUE Priority 14,009.52 14,009.592 0.00 14.009.52 309.01 97.32
SERVICE
3 Texas Comptroller of Public Priority 441249 441249 D.0a 4.412.49 a7.32 .00
Accounts
1 INTERNAL REVENUE Unsecured 338.35 338.35 0.00 338.35 0.00 0.00
SERVICE
2 Ciibank/Chaoice Unsecured 994564 9,945.64 0.00 5,945.64 0.0¢ D.00
4  Richard Dale Brooks Unsecured 70,300.00 70,300.00 0.00 70,300.00 D.00 0.00
5 Impluse International Unsecured 286.48 286.48 .00 2BG 48 .00 0.00
Total for Case 99-51667 : $101,328.21 $101,328.21 $981.81 $100,345.40 $1,459.85 $0.00

CASE SUMMARY
Amount Amount Paid Proposed %, paid
Filed Allowed to Date Payment
Total Administrative Claims : $2,035.23 $2,035.33 5581.81 $1,053.52 100.000000%
Total Priority Claims : §18,422. 41 $18.,422.41 50.00 5406.33 2.205629%
Total Unsecured Claims ; $80,870.47 $80,870.47 $0.00 %0.00 0.000000%

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

IN RE: FLOYD & ANNLE / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 99-61667
THORNSBERRY !
{ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptey Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

LINDA PAYNE 100 NORTH MAIN STREET PARIS, TX 73460

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
LINDA PAYNE 61042 443,10
Trustee

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcy Court , 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

_S2441.66 S 981.81 S 1459.85

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$.18422 41 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of S_80870.47

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date; JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By

Deputy Clerk



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

TYLER DIVISION
IN RE: )
THORNSBERRY, FLOYD & ANNE ; CASE NO. 99-61667-P
) CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR ;

ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT AND PROPOSED
DISTRIBUTION

The Trustee having filed a Final Report and Report of Proposed Distribution; after

hearing and due consideration, it is hereby:

ORDERED that the Trustee's Final Report and Proposed Distribution are hereby

approved, and it 1s further,

ORDERED that the Trustee, Linda Payne. is to pay the following:

Linda Payne, Trustee Fees S 610.42
Linda Payne. Trustee Expenses--—-—----—-cecacammnmame 443,10
Internal Revenue Service -- - 309.01
Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts----------—----- 97.32

ORDERED that the Trustee shall make final distribution to all claimants as set

out above upon entry of this order and file a Supplemental Final Report and Account with

zero bank statement, after the requirernents under Bankruptey Rule 3011 and Sec 347(a)

of the Bankruptcy Code have been complied with, if applicable.

Darted:

Honorable Bill Parker



: IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
‘ - FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

IN RE: FLOYD & ANNE / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 99-61667 7" L5
THORNSBERRY / Cliir .
/ CHAPTER 7 s

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE. i :
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

LINDA PAYNE 100 NORTH MAIN STREET PARIS, TX 75460

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
LINDA PAYNE 610.42 443.10
Trustee

Attorney for Trustee

L. S. Bankruptcy Coutrt 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:

Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$ 2441.06 $ 981.81 5 145985

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$18422.41 , general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of S_80870.47

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk

o
£
iy



esrinted: 11/01/01 £1:38 PM

Case: 99-61667

Claims Proposed Distribution
THORNSBERRY, FLOYD

Page: 1

Case Balance: $1,459.85 Total Proposed Payment:  $1,453.85 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Claim # Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
LINDA S. PAYNE Admin Ch. 7 44310 443.10 0.00 44310 443.10 1,016.75
EXP.-TRUSTEE (CH7)
LINDA 8. PAYNE Admin Ch. 7 610.42 610.42 0.00 B10.42 61042 406.33
FEES-TRUSTEE (CH7}
Bill Watson Auction Service Admin Ch. 7 208.00 208.00 208.00 g.00 0.00 40833
EXP.-AUCTICNEER (CHT)
Bill Watson Auction Service Admin Ch. 7 240.95 240.95 24085 Q.00 0.00 406.33
FEES-AUCTIONEER (CH 7)
BILL PAYNE Admin Ch. 7 7.85 7.86 7.86 0.00 0.0 406.33
EXP.-TRUSTEE'S ATTY NON-FIRM (CH7}
BILL PAYNE Admin Ch. 7 525.0¢ 525.00 525.00 C.00 L.00 406.33
FEES-TRUSTEE'S ATTY NON-FIRM {CH7)
1 INTERNAL REVENUE Priarity 14,006.52 14,008.52 0.00 14,009.52 309.01 97.32
SERVICE
3  Texas Comptroller of Public Pricrity 441245 4,412.49 0.00 441249 97 32 0.00
Accounts
1 INTERNAL REVENUE Unsecured 33B.35 338.35 0.00 238.35 0.00 0.00
SERVICE
2  Citibank/Choice Unsecured 594564 8,945.64 0.00 0.945.64 0.00 Q.oo
4 Richard Cale Braoks Linsecured 70,300.00 70,300.00 0.00 70,300.0Q 0.00 0.04
5  Impluse International Unsezured 286.48 286.48 £.00 2BE 48 0.00 0.00
Total for Case 99-61667 ; $101,328.11 $101,328.21 $981.81 $100,346.40 %1,459.85 $0.00
CASE SUMMARY
Arrfuunt Amount Paid Proposed % paid
Filed Allowed to Date Payment
Total Administrative Claims : $2,035.33 §2,035.33 5881.81 $1,053.52 100.200000%
Total Priority Claims : $1B.422.41 $18,422.41 $0.00 540633 2.205629%
Total Unsecured Claims : $80.870.47 SBD,870.47 $0.00 $0.00 C.000000%

("} Denotes abjection to Amaunt Filed



